Designation: B135M − 10
Standard Specification for
Seamless Brass Tube [Metric]1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B135M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*
1.1 This specification covers seamless round and rectangu-

tion of Copper and Copper-Alloy Tubes
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.1.1 capable of—as used in this specification, the test need
not be performed by the producer of the material. However,
should subsequent testing by the purchaser establish that the
material does not meet these requirements the material shall be
subject to rejection.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for material under this specification shall include
the following information:
4.1.1 Alloy (Section 1),
4.1.2 Temper (Section 7),
4.1.3 Whether tension tests are required (for drawn tempers
only (see 8.1)),
4.1.4 Dimensions, the diameter or distance between parallel
surfaces and wall thickness (see 11.2 and 11.3),
4.1.5 Length (see 12.4),
4.1.6 Mercurous nitrate test, if required (Section 10),
4.1.7 Total length of each size,
4.1.8 Hydrostatic pressure test, when specified, and
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B05 on Copper
and Copper Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B05.04 on Pipe
and Tube.
Current edition approved Oct. 1, 2010. Published November 2010. Originally
approved in 1984. Last previous edition approved in 2008 as B135M – 08a. DOI:
10.1520/B0135M-10.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
4.1.9 Pneumatic test, when specified.
5. General Requirements
5.1 Material furnished under this specification shall con-
form to the applicable requirements of the current edition of
Specification B251M.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The material shall conform to the chemical requirements
specified in Table 1.
6.2 These specification limits do not preclude the presence
of other elements. Limits for unnamed elements are to be
established by agreement between manufacturer or supplier
and purchaser.
6.2.1 For copper alloys in which zinc is specified as the
remainder, either copper or zinc shall be taken as the difference
between the sum of all the elements analyzed and 100 %.
6.2.1.1 When all the elements in Table 1 are analyzed, their
sum shall be as shown in the following table.
Copper Alloy UNS No.
Copper Plus Named
Elements, % min
C22000 99.8
C23000 99.8
C26000 99.7